The full amount of actuarial gains and losses during the current year is reported under other comprehensive

income. Changes are shown in the table below:

EUR k 2017 2016

Actuarial gains (-) and (+) losses recognized
in other comprehensive income - 5,705 16,754

Deferred taxes on actuarial gains (-) and losses (+) recognized under other
comprehensive income 1,505 - 5,942

The amount of the Group’s obligation as reported on the statement of fi nancial position is derived as follows:

EUR k 2017 2016

Present value of pension obligation 152,879 181,611

Fair value of plan assets 26,880 45,049

Reported pension provision 125,999 136,562

With regard to sensitivities, the key actuarial assumptions determined were the discount rate, salary

increases and future pension developments.

A 1% increase/decrease in the discount rate would lead to a decrease/increase in the DBO of EUR 24,663 k/

EUR 30,039 k.

A 0.5% increase/decrease in future salary increases would lead to an increase/decrease in the DBO of

EUR 2,109 k/EUR 3,407 k.

A change in future pension developments of + 0.25%/- 0.25% would lead to an increase/decrease in the

DBO of EUR 3,786 k/EUR 4,980 k.

24  Other provisions

Other provisions can be broken down as follows:

EUR k Dec 31, 2017 Dec 31, 2016

Current provisions 23,005 17,279

Non-current provisions 12,319 13,604

Total 35,324 30,883

Consolidated Financial Statements   Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements 139

ElringKlinger AG   Annual Report 2017

Current provisions:

in EUR k
Personnel

obligations
Warranty

obligations

Potential
losses from

customer
contracts

Litigation
costs Other risks Total

As of Dec. 31, 2016 4,229 4,405 4,573 972 3,100 17,279

Currency changes - 79 - 174 - 154 - 47 - 21 - 475

Change in consolidated group 0 22 0 0 0 22

Utilization 3,197 553 4,417 394 311 8,872

Reversal 499 1,082 0 370 2,489 4,440

Additions 2,540 12,763 4,350 104 930 20,687

Reclassifi cations 0 33 0 0 32 65

Liabilities in connection with
assets held for sale 0 - 1,261 0 0 0 - 1,261

As of Dec. 31, 2017 2,994 14,153 4,352 265 1,241 23,005

Provisions for warranty obligations are counterbalanced by insurance reimbursements of EUR 10,823 k,

which are recognized as other receivables due from third parties.

Non-current provisions:

EUR k
Personnel

obligations
Warranty

obligations
Litigation

costs Other risks Total

As of Dec. 31, 2016 11,465 1,324 211 604 13,604

Currency changes - 79 - 61 - 11 - 23 - 174

Change in consolidated group 0 0 0 0 0

Utilization 1,155 79 16 2 1,252

Reversal 281 60 68 8 417

Unwinding of discount/discounting 110 0 0 0 110

Additions 965 25 0 123 1,113

Reclassifi cations 0 - 33 0 - 32 - 65

Liabilities in connection with assets held for sale 0 - 510 - 90 0 - 600

As of Dec. 31, 2017 11,025 606 26 662 12,319

Consolidated Financial Statements   Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements140

ElringKlinger AG   Annual Report 2017

Personnel provisions are recognized for phased retirement schemes, long-term service benefi ts and

similar obligations.

The provision for warranties represents the best estimate of management and was recognized on the

basis of past experience and the industry average for defective products with regard to the Group’s liability

for a warranty of twelve months. In addition, specifi c individual warranties were taken into account.

The other risks relate to a variety of identifi able individual risks and uncertain obligations, which have

[…]

Several ElringKlinger AG subsidiaries are domiciled outside the euro area. Since the euro is the reporting

currency of the ElringKlinger Group, the income and expenses of these subsidiaries are translated into euros

upon consolidation. Changes in the closing rates and changes in the closing rates compared to the average

rates and historical rates can give rise to currency translation effects that are refl ected in the equity of the

Group under other comprehensive income.

Due to the inclusion of subsidiaries, the group also recognizes assets and liabilities relating to these

subsidiaries outside of the euro area that are denominated in national currencies. When these assets are

translated into euros, exchange rate fl uctuations can lead to changes in value. The changes in these net assets

are refl ected in group equity under other comprehensive income.

A sensitivity analysis has been conducted in order to quantify the potential effects of exchange rate

changes on consolidated net income. This analysis illustrates the change in consolidated net income in the

event that the relevant functional currency of the Group companies appreciates or depreciates by 10% as

compared to the foreign currency.

Dec 31, 2017
EUR k
Local currency CHF HUF MXN USD KRW Other Total

Local currency + 10%

Consolidated net income 3,597 2,692 2,493 1,574 850 - 322 10,884

Local currency - 10%

Consolidated net income - 3,597 - 2,692 - 2,493 - 1,574 - 850 322 - 10,884

Dec 31, 2016
EUR k
Local currency HUF EUR IDR CNY JPY Other Total

Local currency + 10%

Consolidated net income 917 748 531 512 - 117 59 2,650

Local currency - 10%

Consolidated net income - 917 - 748 - 531 - 512 117 - 59 - 2,650

Consolidated Financial Statements   Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements 143

ElringKlinger AG   Annual Report 2017

Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk arises primarily from fi nancial assets that are subject to a fl oating rate of interest. The Group

manages interest rate risk with the objective of optimizing its interest income and expense.

Fixed interest rates have been agreed mainly for the fi nancing liabilities of the ElringKlinger Group. As a

result, the risk arising from interest rate fl uctuations is only slight.

Had market interest rates been 30 basis points higher on December 31, 2017, earnings would have been

[…]

Several ElringKlinger AG subsidiaries are domiciled outside the euro area. Since the euro is the reporting

currency of the ElringKlinger Group, the income and expenses of these subsidiaries are translated into euros

upon consolidation. Changes in the closing rates and changes in the closing rates compared to the average

rates and historical rates can give rise to currency translation effects that are refl ected in the equity of the

Group under other comprehensive income.

Due to the inclusion of subsidiaries, the group also recognizes assets and liabilities relating to these

subsidiaries outside of the euro area that are denominated in national currencies. When these assets are

translated into euros, exchange rate fl uctuations can lead to changes in value. The changes in these net assets

are refl ected in group equity under other comprehensive income.

A sensitivity analysis has been conducted in order to quantify the potential effects of exchange rate

changes on consolidated net income. This analysis illustrates the change in consolidated net income in the

event that the relevant functional currency of the Group companies appreciates or depreciates by 10% as

compared to the foreign currency.

Dec 31, 2017
EUR k
Local currency CHF HUF MXN USD KRW Other Total

Local currency + 10%

Consolidated net income 3,597 2,692 2,493 1,574 850 - 322 10,884

Local currency - 10%

Consolidated net income - 3,597 - 2,692 - 2,493 - 1,574 - 850 322 - 10,884

Dec 31, 2016
EUR k
Local currency HUF EUR IDR CNY JPY Other Total

Local currency + 10%

Consolidated net income 917 748 531 512 - 117 59 2,650

Local currency - 10%

Consolidated net income - 917 - 748 - 531 - 512 117 - 59 - 2,650

Consolidated Financial Statements   Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements 143

ElringKlinger AG   Annual Report 2017

Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk arises primarily from fi nancial assets that are subject to a fl oating rate of interest. The Group

manages interest rate risk with the objective of optimizing its interest income and expense.

Fixed interest rates have been agreed mainly for the fi nancing liabilities of the ElringKlinger Group. As a

result, the risk arising from interest rate fl uctuations is only slight.

Had market interest rates been 30 basis points higher on December 31, 2017, earnings would have been